impairments, which may result in some impairments being recognized or reversed under IFRS that would not
have been required or permitted under Canadian GAAP.

The Company has performed an impairment test and has determined that no impairment is present.

18. Post-reporting date events
No adjusting or significant non-adjusting events have occurred between the reporting date and the date of
authorization.

19. Authorization of Financial Statements
The interim unaudited consolidated financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2011 (including
comparatives) were, as per recommendation of the audit committee, approved by the board of directors on
February 9, 2012.

Sangoma Technologies Corporation
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial S tatements
For the quarters ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Second Quarter 2012 Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

37

20.  Presentation Reclassifications

The Company has realigned the reporting of expense categories to meet the presentation requirements required
under IFRS.

 Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
 Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

$ Change $ $ Change $

Sales 2,980,141 -   2,980,141 5,494,822 -   5,494,8220 -
Cost of sales 676,395 -   676,395 1,366,405 -   1,366,405

Gross profit   2,303,746 -   2,303,746 4,128,417 -   4,128,417

Expenses
Selling and Marketing (S&M) 1 506,516 (85,679) 420,837 982,645 (144,016) 838,629
Research and Development (R&D) 2 346,628 160,272 506,900 656,115 352,120 1,008,235
General and Administration (G&A) 3 672,170 115,066 787,236 1,333,537 126,665 1,460,202
Foreign currency exchange loss/(gain) 177,495 5 177,500 330,434 1 330,435
Amortization of property, plant and equipment   4 45,435 (45,435) -   82,910 (82,910) -
Amortization of intangible assets 4 93,557 (93,557) -   187,114 (187,114) -
Stock-based compensation 4 16,244   -   -   16,244 -   -

Total Expenses 5 1,858,045 50,672 1,892,473 3,588,999 64,746 3,637,501

Operating Income before the undernoted 5 445,701 (50,672) 411,273 539,418 (64,746) 490,916

Investment income (6,061) -   (6,061) (15,441) -   (15,441)

Acquisition Fees -   -   -   -   -   -
Accelerated amortization of patents (Note 8) -   -   -   -   -   -
Impairment of goodwill (Note 14) -   -   -   -   -   -

(Loss) income before provision for income taxes 5 451,762 (50,672) 417,334 554,859 (64,746) 506,357

Provision for (recovery of) income taxes
Current 47,774 -   47,774 126,318   -   126,318
Future 60,520 -   60,520 30,260   -   30,260

108,294 -   108,294 156,578 -   156,578

Net (loss) income and Comprehensive (loss) 5 343,468 (50,672) 309,040 398,281 (64,746) 349,779

IFRS categories costs by departments rather than type of expense and thus some costs have been captured by department
1 Some of GAAP S&M line items now are categorized in G&A
2 The engineering costs expensed each year are now shown in R&D in addition to the development cost amortization
3 G&A has been reduced by engineering but now includes amortization and stock based compensation
4 Amortization and stock based compensation are now allocated by department
5 The net change to Net Income is solely the change in the rate at which IFRS amortizes the value of stock option expense

versus GAAP

Second Quarter 2011 Year to Date 2011

Sangoma Technologies Corporation
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial S tatements
For the quarters ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Second Quarter 2012 Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

38

Reconciliation of unaudited consolidated Statement of Financial Position as previously reported under Canadian
GAAP to IFRS:

Cdn Cdn
Note GAAP Adj IFRS GAAP Adj IFRS

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7,675,056   -   7,675,056   8,784,322   -   8,784,322
Trade receivable 1,347,321   -   1,347,321   2,232,704   -   2,232,704
Inventories 2,030,134   -   2,030,134   1,461,212   -   1,461,212
Investment tax credits receivable 192,877   -   192,877   577,444   -   577,444
Income taxes receivable 1,125,913   -   1,125,913   836,210   -   836,210
Future income taxes 3,560   -   3,560   -   -   -
Other current assets 90,616   -   90,616   28,061   -   28,061

12,465,477   -   12,465,477   13,919,953   -   13,919,953

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 519,650   (134,555)  385,095   464,507   (110,040)  354,457
Development costs 2,604,426   -   2,604,426   1,983,665   -   1,983,665
Intangible assets 3,600,525   134,555   3,735,080   2,063,922   110,040   2,173,962
Goodwill 5,542,849   1,291,872 6,834,721   2,984,721   -   2,984,721
Total assets 24,732,927   1,291,872 26,024,799   21,416,768   -   21,416,758

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade payables 1,377,523   -   1,377,523   1,465,589   -   1,465,589
Current portion of long-term debt 34,073   -   34,073   34,072   -   34,072
Short-term obligation to issue shares -   -   -   -   -   -
Other liabilities 82,102   -   82,102   60,864   -   60,864

1,493,698   -   1,493,698   1,560,525   -   1,560,525

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 68,142   -   68,142   51,107   -   51,107
Deferred income tax liabilities -   1,056,752 1,056,752   531,066   -   531,066
Total liabilities 1,561,840   1,056,752 2,618,592   2,142,698   -   2,142,698

Shareholders' Equity
Share capital 16,118,609   -   16,118,609   15,866,455   -   15,866,455
Contributed surplus 526,486   148,932   675,778   754,852   149,617   904,469
Retained earnings 6,525,992   85,828   6,611,820   2,652,763   (149,617)  2,503,146
Total equity 23,171,087   234,760   23,406,207   19,274,070   -   19,274,070

Total liabilities and equity 24,732,927   1,291,512 26,024,799   21,416,768   -   21,416,768

December 31, 2010 June 30, 2011